# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1829;

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE.

tion of any ten of its members, may establish within any such districts or portions of the State as it may deem expedient, subordinate societies eties, how formed and meetings, to consist of the Fellows of said Corporation, or parent society, residing within such districts respectively, with such powers and privileges and under such regulations as the said Powers, &c. parent society may deem suitable, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the State; and the said subordinate societies shall have power to parchase and receive by donation, any personal property, and may hold and dispose of the same, exclusive of any authority of the parent society. [Approved by the Governor, February 2, 1828.]

AN ACT additional to "An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Merrymeeting Bridge."

CHAPTER DVII.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That if the said Bridge Corporation shall not void, unless the Bridge be crected complete said Bridge within six years from the within a certain passage of this Act, then the Act to which this is additional shall be void.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the draws, or passage ways provided for, in the fifth section Draws, or passage ways, how to be of the Act to which this is additional, shall be ways, how to sufficient for vessels of three hundred, or more, tons burthen, any thing in said Act to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Approved by the Governor, February 2, 1828.]